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SCALE
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PARK AVENUE
BOAT LAUNCH
31 PARK AVENUE
HIGHLAND PARK, IL 60035

PARK DISTRICT
OF HIGHLAND PARK

Owner:

DATEREVISSUED FOR

BID DOCUMENTS     01/19/2022

SITE ACCESS &
CONSTRUCTION STAGING

PLAN

13258.000

G-002

N SHEET NOTES
1. CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN 15' WIDE MINIMUM ACCESS ROUTE

ON SOUTH SIDE OF WATER PLANT BUILDING.

PROPOSED ACCESS ROUTE, SEE NOTE 1

ALTERNATE ACCESS ROUTE

EGRESS ROUTE

PROJECT AREA

PROPOSED FENCED CONSTRUCTION STAGING AREA

ALTERNATE CONSTRUCTION STAGING AREA

APPROXIMATE PROPERTY LINE

EXISTING GATE

KEYED NOTES
A
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HP FIRE DEPARTMENT

CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE
SPACE FOR SAFE ONE-WAY

VEHICULAR TRAVEL



EXISTING BARGE BREAKWATER

EXISTING CONCRETE LAUNCH RAMP

EXISTING SEASONAL FLOATING DOCK STRUCTURE

EXISTING SHEET PILE WALL

SUBMERGED
CONCRETE

DOCK
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BOAT
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SHEET PILE WALL

EXISTING CONCRETE
BARRIERS

SHEET PILE WALL

SHEET PILE WALL

1
CV100

EXISTING FLOATING DOCK TO BE REPLACED

30
.00

'

TO BE REPLACED

5'

98'

EXISTING BARGE/BREAKWATER AND ALL
CONCRETE RUBBLE AND FILL TO BE REMOVED

LAKE MICHIGAN

EXISTING ARMOR STONE TO BE SALVAGED
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BROKEN CONCRETE AND OTHER
GRANULAR FILL MATERIAL

35'

11
'

32'

1.5
'

EXISTING BARGE
LAKESIDE FACE OF BARGE DAMAGED

EXISTING
PZ27 SHEET
PILE WALL

EXISTING LAKE BOTTOM. ELEVATION VARIES, SEE PLAN

EXISTING RAMP
(ELEVATION VARIES)

EXISTING ARMOR STONE

18'-20'

SAND LAUNCH

EXISTING LAKE BOTTOM. ELEVATION VARIES, SEE PLAN

LIMITS OF WORK

EXISTING ARMOR STONE

ORDINARY HIGH WATER MARK

EDGE OF WATER

EXISTING CONCRETE

EXISTING ASPHALT

JERSEY BARRIER

LIGHT POLE
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PARK AVENUE
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31 PARK AVENUE
HIGHLAND PARK, IL 60035

PARK DISTRICT
OF HIGHLAND PARK

Owner:

DATEREVISSUED FOR

BID DOCUMENTS     01/19/2022

EXISTING CONDITIONS PLAN

PROJECT NORTH

13258.000

CV-100

N

SCALE: 1" = 10'
EXISTING CONDITIONS - PLAN1

HORIZ SCALE: 1" = 5'1 EXISTING CONDITIONS - TYPICAL SECTION
VERT SCALE: 1" = 5'

SHEET NOTES

LEGEND

1. SURVEYED BY GSD PROFESSIONAL SERVICES INC. ON JUNE 23RD,
2021. VERTICAL DATUM IS IGLD85.

2. OHWM SURVEYED BASED OFF VISUAL OBSERVATION, APPROX.
ELEVATION OF 581.00' - 583.00' DEPENDING ON LOCATION.

3. EOW SURVEYED BASED OFF VISUAL OBSERVATION, APPROX.
ELEVATION OF 579.00' - 581.00' DEPENDING ON LOCATION.

0' 2"1"0.5"

SCALE



N: 2012360.31
E: 1132396.77

N: 2012348.37
E: 1132369.26
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CONCRETE AND OTHER FILL MATERIAL TO BE REMOVED
AND STOCKPILED FOR USE AS FILL IN NEW SHEET PILE
BREAKWATER STRUCTURE

ENTIRE BARGE STRUCTURE TO BE
REMOVED AND DISPOSED OF OFF SITE

EXISTING CONCRETE LAUNCH RAMP TO BE
 DEMOLISHED WITHIN THE LIMITS SHOWN ON PLAN

EXISTING STONE & SAND ADJACENT TO
BARGE TO BE SIDECAST TO ALLOW

 REMOVAL OF DETERIORATED BARGE

EXISTING SHEET
PILE WALL TO BE PROTECTED

SALVAGE & STOCKPILE EXISTING ARMOR
STONE > 18" FOR RE-USE AS SCOUR STONE

PROTECT

REMOVE

TURBIDITY CURTAIN

PROTECT EXISTING SHEET PILE

SAWCUT PAVEMENT

LIMITS OF WORK

ORDINARY HIGH WATER MARK

EDGE OF WATER

REMOVE OBJECT

REMOVE CONCRETE

ARMOR STONE

RUBBLEMOUND / LAKE BED MATERIAL

REMOVE EXISTING SHEETPILE

INLET PROTECTION

REMOVE ASPHALT PAVEMENT
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PROJECT NUMBER
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DRAWING NUMBER

PARK AVENUE
BOAT LAUNCH
31 PARK AVENUE
HIGHLAND PARK, IL 60035

PARK DISTRICT
OF HIGHLAND PARK

Owner:

DATEREVISSUED FOR

BID DOCUMENTS     01/19/2022

SITE PREPARATION PLAN

13258.000

CD-100

N

SCALE: 1" = 10'
SITE PREPARATION PLAN1

SHEET NOTES

LEGEND

1. EXISTING ARMOR STONE REMOVED FROM LAKESIDE OF THE
BARGE SHALL BE STOCKPILED LAKESIDE AND REINSTALLED PER
THE DETAIL ON CS-500.

2. TURBIDITY CURTAIN SHALL BE PROPERLY MAINTAINED TO ENSURE
IT IS FULLY FUNCTIONAL TO REDUCE SUSPENDED MATERIALS
FROM MIGRATING FROM THE PROJECT SITE.

PROTECT EXISTING SHEETPILE AND ADJACENT CONCRETE

TURBIDITY CURTAIN

SALVAGE AND STOCKPILE ARMOR STONE MATERIAL FOR RE-USE

REMOVE SHEETPILE ADJACENT TO BARGE

REMOVE BARGE; SEE SECTION FOR DETAILS

SAWCUT PAVEMENT FOR CONCRETE AND ASPHALT REMOVAL

REMOVE & SALVAGE CONCRETE BARRIERS FOR OWNER

PROTECT EXISTING SHEETPILE ADJACENT TO BOAT LAUNCH

REMOVE & DISPOSE OF BOAT LAUNCH AND ADJACENT CONCRETE

REMOVE & DISPOSE OF FLOATING DOCK

PROTECT EXISTING INLET

REMOVE & DISPOSE OF TIMBER PLANTERS.  CONDUITS AND
ELECTRICAL TO BE DISCONNECTED.

CUT SHEET PILE FLUSH WITH PAVEMENT

KEYED NOTES
A

B

C

HORIZ SCALE: 1" = 5'2 SITE PREPARATION - TYPICAL SECTION
VERT SCALE: 1" = 5'
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STAINLESS STEEL
LOCKING BAND

GALVANIZED STEEL FRAME LIFT HANDLES

OVERFLOW FEATURE

GEOTEXTILE FILTER BAG
 WITH REINFORCED
POLYESTER OUTER MESH

GALVANIZED
STEEL FRAME

LIFT HANDLES

STAINLESS STEEL
LOCKING BAND

GEOTEXTILE FILTER BAG
 WITH REINFORCED
POLYESTER OUTER MESH

OVERFLOW FEATURE

(REAR CURB GUARD FLAP
INCLUDED FOR CURB BOX
INLET FILTERS)

(REAR CURB GUARD FLAP
INCLUDED
 FOR CURB BOX INLET FILTERS)

NOTE:

TEMPORARY INLET SEDIMENT FILTER TO BE INSTALLED ON ALL CATCH BASINS AND STORM
INLETS.  INLET FILTER TO BE ROUND IPP INLET FILTER AS MANUFACTURED BY INLET & PIPE
PROTECTION, INC  (847-722-0690) OR APPROVED OTHER. CLEAN FILTER AS NEEDED.

NOTE:

TEMPORARY INLET SEDIMENT FILTER TO BE INSTALLED ON ALL CATCH BASINS AND STORM
INLETS.  INLET FILTER TO BE RECTANGLE IPP INLET FILTER AS MANUFACTURED BY INLET & PIPE
PROTECTION, INC  (847-722-0690) OR APPROVED OTHER. CLEAN FILTER AS NEEDED.

 ROUND INLET FILTER

 RECTANGLE INLET FILTER

SITE PREPARATION DETAILS
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SCALE: 1/2" = 1'
INLET PROTECTION1

SCALE: NTS
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%32'
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4.5% MAX

584.00 M.E.±

584.00 M.E.±

584.69

585.00

T/W 584.69

585.00

584.00 M.E.±

573.30

T/W 584.69
573.30

NE CORNER OF BREAKWATER
N: 2012532.04
E: 1132324.65

NW CORNER OF BREAKWATER
N: 2012522.99
E: 1132304.00

SE CORNER OF BREAKWATER
N: 2012357.72
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SW CORNER OF BREAKWATER
N: 2012348.61
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FILL SPACE BETWEEN EXISTING FACILITY AND NEW SHEET
PILE STRUCTURE WITH CRUSHED STONE AND NEW
CONCRETE CAP

1% SWL = 582.14'

1% SWL + 50-YR = 584.69'

CONCRETE EAST ELEV: 585'

STEEL SHEET PILE WALL

EXISTING BARGE TO BE REMOVED

TOP OF RECURVED CROWN WALL ELEV: 587'

ARMOR STONE BERM ELEV:  576'

RECONSTRUCT BOAT LAUNCH. DEMOLISH AND REMOVE
EXISTING RAMP CONCRETE AND REPLACE WITH CRUSHED
STONE AND NEW CONCRETE RAMP

EXISTING SSP WALL

TIE ROD ELEVATION:  581'

MIN. TIP ELEV: 558'

EXISTING LAKE BOTTOM
ELEVATION VARIES, SEE PLAN

22.55'

44'

REPLACE EXISTING LAKE BED
MATERIALS THAT WERE SALVAGED

TO FACILITATE BARGE REMOVAL

1.4%

CONCRETE PAVEMENT WEST ELEV: 584.69BOLLARD WITH SINGLE CHAIN

BOLLARD WITH DOUBLE CHAIN

14'

BREAKWATER FILL CONSISTING OF REUSING EXISTING BROKEN
CONCRETE AND SUPPLEMENTING WITH LARGE GRAVEL

TURNBUCKLE

COMPACTED BASE (SEE DETAIL 6 ON CS-500)
JET FILTER SPACED EVERY 25'

LAKE FILL

LIMITS OF WORK

ARMOR STONE

BOAT RAMP SCOUR STONE

ORDINARY HIGH WATER MARK

EDGE OF WATER

CONCRETE PAVEMENT

CONTROL JOINT

ISOLATION (EXPANSION JOINT)

CHAIN FENCING

BOLLARD

REMOVABLE BOLLARD

POLE MOUNTED SOLAR LIGHT

POLE MOUNTED NAVIGATION AID

LIMITS OF WORK

ARMOR STONE

BOAT RAMP SCOUR STONE

ORDINARY HIGH WATER MARK

EDGE OF WATER

CONCRETE PAVEMENT

CONTROL JOINT

ISOLATION (EXPANSION JOINT)

CHAIN FENCING

BOLLARD

REMOVABLE BOLLARD

POLE MOUNTED SOLAR LIGHT

POLE MOUNTED NAVIGATION AID

SAFETY LADDER (3 TOTAL)

ASPHALT PAVEMENT

BOAT LAUNCH PAVEMENT

SHEET NOTES

LEGEND

1. SEE SHEET CS-101 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ON BOLLARD &
CHAIN SYSTEM AND OTHER SITE FURNISHINGS.

2. SOLAR LIGHT AND NAVIGATION AID SHALL BASE FOUNDATION AS
SHOWN ON CS-500, DETAIL 14.

N

TOE STONE TYPE A; SEE SECTION FOR MORE DETAIL

TOE STONE SLOPE; SEE SECTION FOR MORE DETAIL

RECURVED CROWN WALL WITH DONOR PLATES;
SEE SECTION FOR MORE DETAIL

BOLLARD AND CHAIN SYSTEM, (BASE BID & ALT-3)

TRIM HEIGHT OF SHEET PILE BENEATH CONCRETE CAP ALONG
SLOPED WALK, AS SMOOTH

CAST-IN PLACE BOAT RAMP; SEE SECTION FOR MORE DETAIL

BREAKWATER

STEEL SHEET PILE; SEE SHEET S-100

EXISTING STEEL SHEET PILE WALL

FLOATING DOCKS (ALT-5)

CONCRETE ABUTMENT

STEEL GUIDE PILES; 10 TOTAL

SCOUR STONE

LADDER

TOE STONE TYPE B; SEE SECTION FOR MORE DETAIL

KEYED NOTES

SITE LAYOUT AND
MATERIALS PLAN
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31 PARK AVENUE
HIGHLAND PARK, IL 60035

PARK DISTRICT
OF HIGHLAND PARK

Owner:

DATEREVISSUED FOR

BID DOCUMENTS     01/19/2022

PROJECT NORTH

SCALE: 1" = 10'
LAYOUT AND MATERIALS - PLAN1

HORIZ SCALE: 1" = 5'1 PROPOSED CONDITIONS - TYPICAL SECTION
VERT SCALE: 1" = 5'
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5.05' TYP.

30' TYP. 5' 
TY
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LIMIT OF WORK

6' -4"

6'-
4"

 T
YP

.

DOUBLE CHAIN

SINGLE CHAIN

DOUBLE CHAIN STARTS HERE
(LOWER CHAIN TO CONNECT
TO RECURVED CROWN WALL)

LIMITS OF WORK

ORDINARY HIGH WATER MARK

EDGE OF WATER

BOLLARD CHAIN

BOLLARD

REMOVABLE TRAFFIC BOLLARD

POLE MOUNTED SOLAR LIGHT

POLE MOUNTED NAVIGATION AID

12" MOORING CLEAT

BENCH (N.I.C.)

SAFETY LADDER

CONCRETE PAVEMENT

CONTROL JOINT

ISOLATION (EXPANSION) JOINT

ASPHALT PAVEMENT

SHEET NOTES

LEGEND

1. SEE BOLLARD & CHAIN SCHEDULE
2. SEE SHEET CS100 FOR ADDITIONAL NOTES.

KEYED NOTES

SITE FURNISHINGS PLAN

PROJECT NORTH

0' 20'10'5'

SCALE
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31 PARK AVENUE
HIGHLAND PARK, IL 60035

PARK DISTRICT
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Owner:

DATEREVISSUED FOR
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SCALE: 1" = 10'
LAYOUT AND MATERIALS - PLAN1

12" MOORING CLEAT, SPACE ~10' O.C. @ PAN-OUT., TYP.
(ALT-4, 13 TOTAL)

BENCH, SPACE 30' O.C. AND SET BACK 5' FROM
PAVEMENT EDGE, TYP. (NIC)

BOLLARD WITH REMOVABLE SINGLE CHAIN (ALT-3)

BOLLARD WITH REMOVABLE DOUBLE CHAIN (ALT-3)

NORTHWEST REMOVABLE BOLLARD WITH NO CHAIN
(BASE BID)

NORTH SIDE BOLLARD WITH NO CHAIN (BASE BID)

LADDERS
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7
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CS501

5
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1
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SHEET PILE

LOWER ZONE:  CORE STONE (IDOT RR3)

UPPER ZONE: SALVAGED EXISTING ON-SITE
ARMOR STONE, SUPPLEMENTED WITH
ARMOR STONE TYPE A TO MEET PROPOSED
GRADES

5'-0"

4'-
0" 2.0

1.0

1'-
6"

ELEV: 576

APPROX EXISTING GRADE
(VARIES)

CONTRACTOR TO RESTORE SIDECAST MATERIALS DISPLACED
DURING REMOVAL OF EXISTING BARGE TO CREATE GENERALLY
LEVEL SURFACE PRIOR TO SCOUR PROTECTION PLACEMENT

SHEET PILE

ARMOR STONE - TYPE B (TWO LAYERS THICK)
TO BE BURIED, IF NECESSARY

WIDTH VARIES: 3'-5'

2'-
6"

2.0

1.0

ELEV: 572.5

APPROX EXISTING GRADE
(VARIES)

CONTRACTOR TO CREATE GENERALLY LEVEL
SURFACE PRIOR TO SCOUR STONE PLACEMENT

4

CS500

24'-0"

6'-
0"

CONCRETE ABUTMENT WITH MEDIUM BROOM FINISH
ADJACENT CONCRETE WALKWAY

PLAN

SECTION

LAUNCH RAMPFLOATING BOARDING
DOCK (ALT-1)

8"

BOTTOM OF ABUTMENT

LAUNCH RAMP SURFACE

CAST CONCRETE ABUTMENT FACE
PERPENDICULAR TO LAUNCH RAMP
SLOPE (NOT VERTICAL)

1.8%

MATCH BOARDING
DOCK FLOAT HEIGHT

3"

#5 BAR @ 10" SPACING

3"

3"

3"

ELEV. 583.83

ELEV. 582.13

ELEV. 584.26

ABUTMENT TO BE DOWELED IN TO ADJACENT SLAB

8"
 T

YP
.

3" CLEAR, TYP.

#5 EPOXY COATED BARS
TRANSVERSE AT 12" O.C. EACH WAY

GROOVED SURFACE8
CS500

9
CS500

9
CS500

RA
MP

 S
LO

PE
(S

EE
 P

LA
N)

RA
MP

 S
LO

PE
(S

EE
 P

LA
N)

60°60°

8
CS500

GROOVE
SURFACE,
TYP.

1
2", TYP.

1"

1"

90°0' 0.7
07

"

#5 EPOXY COATED BARS
12" SPACING EACH WAY

3" CLEAR, TYP.

9'-9"

8"
8"

9'-9"

3
4" CHAMFER , TYP.

8" THICK CA7 AGGREGATE BASE COURSE

EXPANSION JOINT
WITH 18" DOWEL

#5 BAR WITH STD HOOK
AT 12" SPACING, TYP.

ENGINEERED FILL AS REQUIRED

9'-9"
1'-11

4"

EXISTING SKEWED
SHEET PILE WALL

BREAKWATER
SHEET PILE

7'-6" 7'-6"

45'-6"' (VARIES DUE TO SKEWED EXISTING STEEL WALL)

GEOTEXTILE FABRIC

8

CS500

14%
SLOPE

1
1

EL. 573.00'

8"

EL. 571.00

8"

1'-
6"

GROOVED
SURFACE

BOAT LAUNCH
RAMP
CAST-IN-PLACE
CONCRETE

LAUNCH RAMP
SCOUR STONE (RR3)

CA- 7 BASE COURSE

#5 @ 12"
SPACING
EACH WAY SEPARATION

GEOTEXTILE
FABRIC

10'

JOINT SEALANT

CONCRETE PAVEMENT

3"

1
2"

1
4" RADIUS, TYP.

BACKER ROD

EXPANSION JOINT MATERIAL
TO FULL DEPTH

EPOXY-COATED, JOINT
DOWEL BAR TYP.  GRADE
60, PLAIN-STEEL BARS

1'-0"EXISTING PAVEMENT

CONCRETE PAVEMENT
1
4" CONTROL JOINT TO 14 SLAB
DEPTH, TYP.
1
4" RADIUS, TYP.

CONCRETE PAVEMENT

CONTROL JOINT, SEE PLAN
FOR LAYOUT

#5 EPOXY COATED BARS @
12" OC EACH WAY

8"
3"

COMPACTED CA1 BASE

6"

COMPACTED CA7 (NO FINES)

HMA PAVEMENT, TYPE 2
HMA PAVEMENT, TYPE 1

11 2"
8"

COMPACTED CA7 BASE

31 2"

18"

CONCRETE BASE (2,500 PSI W/
REINFORCING STEEL)

ANCHOR BOLT - FURNISHED BY MFR

36
" (

MI
N)

FINISHED GRADE

42
"

BOLT COVER

POLE
HANDHOLE
LOCATE ANCHOR BOLTS PER POLE MFR
TEMPLATE - CENTER POLE ON BASE

3" (MIN)

18
" 24

"

10.1'

6"

RECURVED CROWN WALL

3" X 6" X 12" RECESSED DONOR PLATE OPENING
10 TOTAL PER SECTION, TYP

CONCRETE JOINT, TYP

2.75" X 5.75" X 14" DONOR PLATE
(OR OWNER APPROVED SIZE)

18
"

SITE DETAILS
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BOAT LAUNCH
31 PARK AVENUE
HIGHLAND PARK, IL 60035

PARK DISTRICT
OF HIGHLAND PARK

Owner:

DATEREVISSUED FOR

BID DOCUMENTS     01/19/2022
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Optional Accessories:
¡  Chain Eye
¡  Quick link
¡  Chain (5/16")
¡  Padlock, Brass (1 3/4")
¡  Padlock, Stainless Steel (2")
See Reliance Foundry's optional accessories at:
www.reliance-foundry.com/bollard/accessories-bollards

Installation Sample
with 5/16" Chain Accessories

Bollard Chain Eye 3/8"
(Powder Coated)

Quick Link Connector 5/16"
(Powder Coated)

Bollard Chain 5/16"
(Powder Coated)
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Bollard  R-7591 General Description:
The R-7591 Decorative Bollard features a classic design,
suitable for traditional and contemporary environments.
R-7591 bollards are made from a versatile ductile iron,
featuring decorative fluting and corniced top casting for
simple but elegant stature. Bollard surfaces are protected by
a durable powder coating, available in 6 standard colors, to
prevent wear and corrosion. Use as fixed, stand-alone
bollards or cover impact-resistant security posts.

Specifications:
Height: 31 3/4"
Base Diameter: 10 1/4"
Weight: 79 lbs ( Bollard Only )
Material: Ductile Iron
Max. Interior Security Post Size:
  4 1/2" x 25" (Diameter x Height)

Finish Options:
¤ Polyester Powdercoated
See Reliance Foundry's standard color options at:
www.reliance-foundry.com/bollard/colors-bollards

Installation Options:
    Fixed - Anchor Casting in New Concrete
                (see sheet 2 of 12)
    Fixed - Concrete Insert Anchor in Existing Concrete
                (see sheet 3 of 12)
    Fixed - Adhesive Anchor in Existing Concrete
                (see sheet 4 of 12)
    Fixed - Anchor Casting with Concrete Form
                (see sheet 5 of 12)
    Post Cover - New Post in New Concrete
                        (see sheet 6 of 12)
    Post Cover - New Post in Existing Concrete
                        (see sheet 7 of 12)
    Post Cover - Existing Post with Adhesive Anchor
                        (see sheet 8 of 12)
    Post Cover - Existing Post with Concrete Anchor
                        (see sheet 9 of 12)
    Removable - Anchor Casting in New Concrete
                        (see sheet 10 of 12)
    Removable - Concrete Insert Anchor in Existing Concrete
                        (see sheet 11 of 12)
    Removable - Premium Retractable in New Concrete
                        (see sheet 12 of 12)
For more information on bollard post installation, please visit:
www.reliance-foundry.com/bollard/installation-bollards

Care and Maintenance:
Reliance's line of bollards are finished with a long-lasting
powder-coating. Proper care and maintenance are required.
Regularly-performed inspections and routine cleaning will
ensure that a bollard retains its aesthetic appeal and does not
become damaged by the elements.
See Reliance Foundry's maintenance guide at:
www.reliance-foundry.com/bollard/maintenance-bollards

R7591C C4

PARTS LIST
WEIGHTMATERIALDESCRIPTIONPART NUMBERQTYITEM

60 lbsDuctile Iron Powder CoatedR7591 BaseR7591B11
19 lbsDuctile Iron Powder CoatedR7591 CapR7591C12
1/2 lbsSteel PlatedDrop-in Concrete Insert 3/4" - requires 1" x 3 1/8" hole (dia. x depth)Drop-in Concrete Insert 3/4"13
3 1/4 lbsSteel PlatedR7500 Threaded Bar 3/4" x 31"R7500BAR 3/4"14
5/8 lbsSteel PlatedWasher 3/4" OD 3 1/2" Thick 1/4"Washer 3/4" OD 3 1/2"15
1/8 lbsSteel PlatedHex Nut 3/4" - requires 1 1/8" wrenchHex Nut 3/4"16

Stainless SteelHexagon Socket Set Screw 3/8" x 5/8" - requires 3/16" hex keyHexagon Socket Set Screw 3/8" x 5/8"37
LDPE BlackPolyethylene Plug 3/8"Polyethylene Plug 3/8"38

Grade

30
Max. Bar Height

31 3/4

n10 1/4

Existing Concrete

2

1

4

5

6

Notes:
1) Bollard post is provided as shown. Concrete, foundation and/or installation ordered separately or provided by others.
2) Minimum foundation sizes depend on local soil conditions, weather conditions, and engineering requirements.
3) Dimensions provided herein is for reference only. Please consult Reliance Foundry sales professionals if any dimension
    is critical to your particular installation.
4) Reliance Foundry reserves the right to amend design and specifications without prior notice for product improvement.

Tools needed:
1) Measuring tape
2) 1 1/8" wrench
3) 3/16" hex key
4) Hammer drill
5) 1" Masonry drill bit
6) Hammer
7) Drop-in concrete insert setting tool
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¤
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¡
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n1

6) Secure bollard base
    with 3/4" washer
    and 3/4" nut.

8

7

3 1/8

3

1) Use hammer drill to make hole
    1" dia. x 3 1/8" depth.
2) Clean drill hole of debris.
3) Insert drop-in anchor into hole
4) Use hammer and setting tool
    to drive plug down.
5) Tighten threaded bar until it
    reached approx. 1" into
    the drop-in anchor.

7) Secure bollard cap
    with 3/8" set screws
    and cover set screws
    with plastic plugs.

NOTE LIMIT SAG 6" MAX

D
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Bollard  R-7583 General Description:
The R-7583 Decorative Bollard is modelled after cannon
barrels once used as boundary markers to demarcate newly
conquered territories. R-7583 bollards are topped with a wide
banded finial for simple but elegant stature. Made from
versatile ductile iron, its wide body suits larger pipe
reinforcement (up to 8" diameter) for better impact
protection. Bollard surfaces are protected by a durable
powder coating, available in 6 standard colors, to prevent
wear and corrosion. Use as fixed, stand-alone bollards or
cover impact-resistant security posts.

Specifications:
Height: 49 3/4"
Base Diameter: 16"
Weight: 204 lbs ( Bollard Only )
Material: Ductile Iron
Max. Interior Security Post Size:
  8" x 36" (Diameter x Height)

Finish Options:
¤ Polyester Powdercoated
See Reliance Foundry's standard color options at:
www.reliance-foundry.com/bollard/colors-bollards

Installation Options:
    Fixed - Anchor Casting in New Concrete
                (see sheet 2 of 9)
    Fixed - Concrete Insert Anchor in Existing Concrete
                (see sheet 3 of 9)
    Fixed - Adhesive Anchor in Existing Concrete
                (see sheet 4 of 9)
    Fixed - Anchor Casting with Concrete Form
                (see sheet 5 of 9)
    Post Cover - New Post in New Concrete
                        (see sheet 6 of 9)
    Post Cover - New Post in Existing Concrete
                        (see sheet 7 of 9)
    Post Cover - Existing Post with Adhesive Anchor
                        (see sheet 8 of 9)
    Post Cover - Existing Post with Concrete Anchor
                        (see sheet 9 of 9)
For more information on bollard post installation, please visit:
www.reliance-foundry.com/bollard/installation-bollards

Care and Maintenance:
Reliance's line of bollards are finished with a long-lasting
powder-coating. Proper care and maintenance are required.
Regularly-performed inspections and routine cleaning will
ensure that a bollard retains its aesthetic appeal and does not
become damaged by the elements.
See Reliance Foundry's maintenance guide at:
www.reliance-foundry.com/bollard/maintenance-bollards

R7583C C4

1234
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Optional Accessories:
¡  Chain Eye
¡  Quick link
¡  Chain (5/16")
See Reliance Foundry's optional accessories at:
www.reliance-foundry.com/bollard/accessories-bollards

49 3/4

12 3/8

Installation Sample
with 5/16" Chain Accessories

Bollard Chain Eye 3/8"
(Powder Coated)

Quick Link Connector 5/16"
(Powder Coated)

Bollard Chain 5/16"
(Powder Coated)
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Bollard  R-7583 General Description:
The R-7583 Decorative Bollard is modelled after cannon
barrels once used as boundary markers to demarcate newly
conquered territories. R-7583 bollards are topped with a wide
banded finial for simple but elegant stature. Made from
versatile ductile iron, its wide body suits larger pipe
reinforcement (up to 8" diameter) for better impact
protection. Bollard surfaces are protected by a durable
powder coating, available in 6 standard colors, to prevent
wear and corrosion. Use as fixed, stand-alone bollards or
cover impact-resistant security posts.

Specifications:
Height: 49 3/4"
Base Diameter: 16"
Weight: 204 lbs ( Bollard Only )
Material: Ductile Iron
Max. Interior Security Post Size:
  8" x 36" (Diameter x Height)

Finish Options:
¤ Polyester Powdercoated
See Reliance Foundry's standard color options at:
www.reliance-foundry.com/bollard/colors-bollards

Installation Options:
    Fixed - Anchor Casting in New Concrete
                (see sheet 2 of 9)
    Fixed - Concrete Insert Anchor in Existing Concrete
                (see sheet 3 of 9)
    Fixed - Adhesive Anchor in Existing Concrete
                (see sheet 4 of 9)
    Fixed - Anchor Casting with Concrete Form
                (see sheet 5 of 9)
    Post Cover - New Post in New Concrete
                        (see sheet 6 of 9)
    Post Cover - New Post in Existing Concrete
                        (see sheet 7 of 9)
    Post Cover - Existing Post with Adhesive Anchor
                        (see sheet 8 of 9)
    Post Cover - Existing Post with Concrete Anchor
                        (see sheet 9 of 9)
For more information on bollard post installation, please visit:
www.reliance-foundry.com/bollard/installation-bollards

Care and Maintenance:
Reliance's line of bollards are finished with a long-lasting
powder-coating. Proper care and maintenance are required.
Regularly-performed inspections and routine cleaning will
ensure that a bollard retains its aesthetic appeal and does not
become damaged by the elements.
See Reliance Foundry's maintenance guide at:
www.reliance-foundry.com/bollard/maintenance-bollards

R7583C C4

PARTS LIST
WEIGHTMATERIALDESCRIPTIONPART NUMBERQTYITEM

185 lbsDuctile Iron Powder CoatedR7583 BaseR7583B11
19 lbsDuctile Iron Powder CoatedR7583 CapR7583C12
1/2 lbsSteel PlatedDrop-in Concrete Insert 3/4" - requires 1" x 3 1/8" hole (dia. x depth)Drop-in Concrete Insert 3/4"13
5 1/8 lbsSteel PlatedR7500 Threaded Bar 3/4" x 49"R7500BAR 3/4"14
5/8 lbsSteel PlatedWasher 3/4" OD 3 1/2" Thick 1/4"Washer 3/4" OD 3 1/2"15
1/8 lbsSteel PlatedHex Nut 3/4" - requires 1 1/8" wrenchHex Nut 3/4"16

Stainless SteelHexagon Socket Set Screw 3/8" x 5/8" - requires 3/16" hex keyHexagon Socket Set Screw 3/8" x 5/8"37
LDPE BlackPolyethylene Plug 3/8"Polyethylene Plug 3/8"38

Grade

48
Max. Bar Height

49 3/4

n16
Existing Concrete

2

1

4

5

6

Notes:
1) Bollard post is provided as shown. Concrete, foundation and/or installation ordered separately or provided by others.
2) Minimum foundation sizes depend on local soil conditions, weather conditions, and engineering requirements.
3) Dimensions provided herein is for reference only. Please consult Reliance Foundry sales professionals if any dimension
    is critical to your particular installation.
4) Reliance Foundry reserves the right to amend design and specifications without prior notice for product improvement.

Tools needed:
1) Measuring tape
2) 1 1/8" wrench
3) 3/16" hex key
4) Hammer drill
5) 1" Masonry drill bit
6) Hammer
7) Drop-in concrete insert setting tool
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n1

6) Secure bollard base
    with 3/4" washer
    and 3/4" nut.

3 1/8 3

1) Use hammer drill to make hole
    1" dia. x 3 1/8" depth.
2) Clean drill hole of debris.
3) Insert drop-in anchor into hole.
4) Use hammer and setting tool
    to drive plug down.
5) Tighten threaded bar until it
    reached approx. 1" into
    the drop-in anchor.

7 8

7) Secure bollard cap
    with 3/8" set screws
    and cover set screws
    with plastic plugs.

NOTE: LIMIT SAG 6" MAX

NOTE: LIMIT SAG 6" MAX18 3/4
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General Description:
Clearly communicate intended routes and access
regulations on your streetscape with the model R-7901
steel bollard from Reliance Foundry. Composed of standard
steel and finished with a durable powder-coating, it is an
aesthetically versatile device that will complement the
architecture of almost any site. The R-7901 can be installed
with a standard fixed mounting or with a removable or fold
down mountings that allow temporary access to
maintenance, delivery or emergency vehicles. Seven
powder coating color options are available and the model
R-7901 is kept in stock, available for immediate shipment.

For more information on bollard post installation, please visit:
www.reliance-foundry.com/bollard/installlation-bollards

Specifications:
Height: 36" ( Above Grade )

Base Diameter: 4 3/8"

Weight: 33 lbs ( Bollard Post Full Length )

Material: Steel ( ASTM A36 )

Finish Options:
   ü  Polyester Powdercoated
       See Reliance Foundry's standard color options at
       www.reliance-foundry.com/bollard/colors-bollards

Bollard Post, Model R-7901

R7591C C4

PARTS LIST
WEIGHTMATERIALDESCRIPTIONPART NUMBERQTYITEM

60 lbsDuctile Iron Powder CoatedR7591 BaseR7591B11
19 lbsDuctile Iron Powder CoatedR7591 CapR7591C12
1/2 lbsSteel PlatedDrop-in Concrete Insert 3/4" - requires 1" x 3 1/8" hole (dia. x depth)Drop-in Concrete Insert 3/4"13
3 1/4 lbsSteel PlatedR7500 Threaded Bar 3/4" x 31"R7500BAR 3/4"14
5/8 lbsSteel PlatedWasher 3/4" OD 3 1/2" Thick 1/4"Washer 3/4" OD 3 1/2"15
1/8 lbsSteel PlatedHex Nut 3/4" - requires 1 1/8" wrenchHex Nut 3/4"16

Stainless SteelHexagon Socket Set Screw 3/8" x 5/8" - requires 3/16" hex keyHexagon Socket Set Screw 3/8" x 5/8"37
LDPE BlackPolyethylene Plug 3/8"Polyethylene Plug 3/8"38

Grade

30
Max. Bar Height

31 3/4

n10 1/4

Existing Concrete

2

1

4

5

6

Notes:
1) Bollard post is provided as shown. Concrete, foundation and/or installation ordered separately or provided by others.
2) Minimum foundation sizes depend on local soil conditions, weather conditions, and engineering requirements.
3) Dimensions provided herein is for reference only. Please consult Reliance Foundry sales professionals if any dimension
    is critical to your particular installation.
4) Reliance Foundry reserves the right to amend design and specifications without prior notice for product improvement.

Tools needed:
1) Measuring tape
2) 1 1/8" wrench
3) 3/16" hex key
4) Hammer drill
5) 1" Masonry drill bit
6) Hammer
7) Drop-in concrete insert setting tool
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n1

6) Secure bollard base
    with 3/4" washer
    and 3/4" nut.

8

3 1/8

7

1) Use hammer drill to make hole
    1" dia. x 3 1/8" depth.
2) Clean drill hole of debris.
3) Insert drop-in anchor into hole
4) Use hammer and setting tool
    to drive plug down.
5) Tighten threaded bar until it
    reached approx. 1" into
    the drop-in anchor.

7) Secure bollard cap
    with 3/8" set screws
    and cover set screws
    with plastic plugs.

1234
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Bollard  R-7591 General Description:
The R-7591 Decorative Bollard features a classic design,
suitable for traditional and contemporary environments.
R-7591 bollards are made from a versatile ductile iron,
featuring decorative fluting and corniced top casting for
simple but elegant stature. Bollard surfaces are protected by
a durable powder coating, available in 6 standard colors, to
prevent wear and corrosion. Use as fixed, stand-alone
bollards or cover impact-resistant security posts.

Specifications:
Height: 31 3/4"
Base Diameter: 10 1/4"
Weight: 79 lbs ( Bollard Only )
Material: Ductile Iron
Max. Interior Security Post Size:
  4 1/2" x 25" (Diameter x Height)

Finish Options:
¤ Polyester Powdercoated
See Reliance Foundry's standard color options at:
www.reliance-foundry.com/bollard/colors-bollards

Installation Options:
    Fixed - Anchor Casting in New Concrete
                (see sheet 2 of 12)
    Fixed - Concrete Insert Anchor in Existing Concrete
                (see sheet 3 of 12)
    Fixed - Adhesive Anchor in Existing Concrete
                (see sheet 4 of 12)
    Fixed - Anchor Casting with Concrete Form
                (see sheet 5 of 12)
    Post Cover - New Post in New Concrete
                        (see sheet 6 of 12)
    Post Cover - New Post in Existing Concrete
                        (see sheet 7 of 12)
    Post Cover - Existing Post with Adhesive Anchor
                        (see sheet 8 of 12)
    Post Cover - Existing Post with Concrete Anchor
                        (see sheet 9 of 12)
    Removable - Anchor Casting in New Concrete
                        (see sheet 10 of 12)
    Removable - Concrete Insert Anchor in Existing Concrete
                        (see sheet 11 of 12)
    Removable - Premium Retractable in New Concrete
                        (see sheet 12 of 12)
For more information on bollard post installation, please visit:
www.reliance-foundry.com/bollard/installation-bollards

Care and Maintenance:
Reliance's line of bollards are finished with a long-lasting
powder-coating. Proper care and maintenance are required.
Regularly-performed inspections and routine cleaning will
ensure that a bollard retains its aesthetic appeal and does not
become damaged by the elements.
See Reliance Foundry's maintenance guide at:
www.reliance-foundry.com/bollard/maintenance-bollards

R7591C C4

PARTS LIST
WEIGHTMATERIALDESCRIPTIONPART NUMBERQTYITEM

60 lbsDuctile Iron Powder CoatedR7591 BaseR7591B11
19 lbsDuctile Iron Powder CoatedR7591 CapR7591C12
1/2 lbsSteel PlatedDrop-in Concrete Insert 3/4" - requires 1" x 3 1/8" hole (dia. x depth)Drop-in Concrete Insert 3/4"13
4 5/8 lbsSteel Hot Dip GalvanizedR7500 Removable Mount 1"R7500RM 1"14
1/8 lbsSteel PlatedWasher 3/4" OD 2" Thick 1/8"Washer 3/4" OD 2"15
1/4 lbsSteel PlatedHex Bolt 3/4" x 1 1/4" - requires 1 1/8" wrenchHex Bolt 3/4" x 1 1/4"16

Stainless SteelHexagon Socket Set Screw 3/8" x 5/8" - requires 3/16" hex keyHexagon Socket Set Screw 3/8" x 5/8"37
LDPE BlackPolyethylene Plug 3/8"Polyethylene Plug 3/8"38

1 1/2 lbsSteel Powder CoatedR7500 Lock Pin 3/4" x 10"R7500 Lock Pin 3/4" x 10"19
5/8 lbsChoice of Brass or Stainless SteelOptional Padlock (Brass or Stainless Steel)Padlock (Optional)110

Grade

31 3/4

n10 1/4

Existing Concrete

2

1

Notes:
1) Bollard post is provided as shown. Concrete, foundation and/or installation ordered separately or provided by others.
2) Minimum foundation sizes depend on local soil conditions, weather conditions, and engineering requirements.
3) Dimensions provided herein is for reference only. Please consult Reliance Foundry sales professionals if any dimension
    is critical to your particular installation.
4) Reliance Foundry reserves the right to amend design and specifications without prior notice for product improvement.

Tools needed:
1) Measuring tape
2) 1 1/8" wrench
3) 3/16" hex key
4) Hammer drill
5) 1" Masonry drill bit
6) Hammer
7) Drop-in concrete insert setting tool

¡

¡

¡

¡

¡

¡

¡

¡

¡

¤

¡4
3 1/8

n1

3

5

6

9

10

1) Use hammer drill to make hole
    1" dia. x 3 1/8" depth.
2) Clean drill hole of debris.
3) Insert drop-in anchor into hole
4) Use hammer and setting tool
    to drive plug down.
5) Tighten removable mount with
    3/4" washer and 3/4" bolt.
6) Align and insert lock pin through
    bollard base.
7) Turn bollard base clockwise to
    tighten it into position.
8) Fasten the padlock.

8

7

9) Secure bollard cap
    with 3/8" set screws
    and cover set screws
    with plastic plugs.

SITE FURNISHING DETAILS

13258.000
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35 EAST WACKER
SUITE 900
CHICAGO, IL 60601
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N.T.S.
RECURVED CROWN WALL BOLLARD (ALT-3)1

N.T.S.
PIER BOLLARD W/DOUBLE CHAIN (ALT-3)5

N.T.S.
SABIK MARINE M660 NAVIGATION LIGHT (ALT-2)2

N.T.S.
SOLAR LIGHT & POLE (ALT 1)6

N.T.S.
NORTHSIDE BOLLARDS - NO CHAIN (BASE BID)4

N.T.S.
NAVIGATION LIGHT POLE (ALT-2)3

0' 2"1"0.5"

SCALE

N.T.S.
SOLAR LIGHT & POLE (ALT-1)7

N.T.S.
REMOVABLE NORTHWEST BOLLARD (BASE BID)8
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LOW WATER DESIGN = 576.7'
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CAST IN PLACE
CONCRETE BOAT RAMP BASE COURSE RAMP SCOUR PROTECTION

14%

24'

PVI STA: 0+58.50
PVI ELEV: 583.77
K: 1.64
LVC: 24'
BVCS: 0+49.50
BVCE: 583.83
EVCS: 0+73.50
EVCE: 582.09

GRADE BREAK STA = 1+38.3
ELEV. = 573.00

5
CS500

BOAT LAUNCH
RAMP END

SSP BREAKWATER BEYOND

1.8%

20' C-C, TYP 10'
12" STEEL GUIDE PILE

NOTE: FLOATING DOCKS ARE NOT SHOWN FOR CLARITY.

10' DOCK SECTION TO FUNCTION
AS GANGWAY, ALT-5 (TYP)

20' X 6' DOCK SECTION, ALT -5 (TYP)
SCH 80, 12.750" O.D. STEEL PILE

(2) 4' X 6' ALUMINUM TRANSITION PLATE, ALT-5

(2) 4' X 6' ALUMINUM TRANSITION PLATE, ALT-5
12" HDG CLEAT TWO
PER DOCK SECTION, TYP

P1 P2 P3 P4 P5

P6 P7 P8 P9 P10

PILES ARE SHOWN WITH 4" CLEAR SPACE BETWEEN
DOCK AND OUTSIDE EDGE OF PILE.
CONTRACTOR TO  CONFIRM THE SPACE REQUIRED
BEFORE INSTALLATION OF PILING ANCHORAGE.

6'-0" FLOATING DOCK

RUBBER BUMPER ON LAUNCH
SIDE ONLY

12" MIN. STEEL FRAMING WITH
CROSS-BRACING

(2) 2" X 8" TREATED SYP
TIMBER SKIRT, GRADE 2
FLOATATION

2 X 6 TREATED SYP DECKING, GRADE 1

20
" M

AX
 F

RE
EB

OR
AR

D

10" HOT DIPPED GALVANIZED CLEAT
(2 PER DOCK SECTION)

SHEET NOTES

LEGEND

1. FLOATING DOCKS ARE PART OF ALTERNATE 1.
2. DOCK MANUFACTURER SHALL DESIGN STEEL GUIDE PILE

CONNECTION, TRANSITION PLATES, AND ALL DOCK CONNECTIONS.

KEYED NOTES

SITE DETAILS - BOAT
LAUNCH

PROJECT NORTH

0' 40'20'10'

SCALE:

13258.000

CS-502

35 EAST WACKER
SUITE 900
CHICAGO, IL 60601
312.641.0770
www.smithgroup.com

SEALS AND SIGNATURES

KEY PLAN

DRAWING TITLE

PROJECT NUMBER

SCALE
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31 PARK AVENUE
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OF HIGHLAND PARK
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HORIZ SCALE: 1" = 5'1 PLAN - CAST-IN-PLACE CONCRETE BOAT RAMP

HORIZ SCALE: 1" = 8'2 SECTION - CAST-IN-PLACE CONCRETE BOAT RAMP

HORIZ SCALE: 1" = 10'3 DOCK LAYOUT PLAN

0' 2"1"0.5"

SCALE

HORIZ SCALE: 1" = 5'4 TYPICAL FLOATING DOCK SECTION, ALT-5



LIMITS OF WORK

ARMOR STONE

SCOUR STONE

EDGE OF WATER

ORDINARY HIGH WATER MARK

SHEET NOTES

LEGEND

1. IN PROGRESS

N

SECURE PROPOSED SHEET PILE TO EXISTING
CONCRETE/SHEETPILE WITH ANGLE AND CORNER
PILE (NUCOR SKYLINE E22 OR APPROVED EQUAL).

SHEET PILE (NUCOR SKYLINE NZ14 OR APPROVED
EQUAL)

WALER; SEE DETAIL SHEET

TIE ROD; SEE DETAIL SHEET

ALIGN TIE RODS WITH CENTER OF BELLY-OUT
SHEET PILE, 10.07' O.C. MAX

CROSS BRACE

CORNER PILE (NUCOR SKYLINE LARSEN T OR
APPROVED EQUAL)

KEYED NOTES

SHEET PILE & TIE BACK
LAYOUT PLAN

13258.000

S-100

A

B

C 35 EAST WACKER
SUITE 900
CHICAGO, IL 60601
312.641.0770
www.smithgroup.com

SEALS AND SIGNATURES

KEY PLAN

DRAWING TITLE

PROJECT NUMBER

SCALE

DRAWING NUMBER

PARK AVENUE
BOAT LAUNCH
31 PARK AVENUE
HIGHLAND PARK, IL 60035

PARK DISTRICT
OF HIGHLAND PARK

Owner:

DATEREVISSUED FOR

BID DOCUMENTS     01/19/2022

A B C D

10.07'
O.C.
MAX

E F G

D

E

F

G

2/5
S-500

3
S-500

1
S-500

NOTES:

1. EXTREME CARE SHOULD BE TAKEN NOT TO DAMAGE EXISTING STEEL SHEET PILE WALLS. ANY OBSERVATION OF MOVEMENT OF EXISTING WALL SECTION SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ENGINEER IMMEDIATELY.
2. CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY EXISTING SHEET PILE DIMENSIONS.
3. REVETMENT IN FRONT OF EXISTING BARGE SHALL BE SALVAGED AND PLACED PER DETAIL.
4. SEE ECS GEOTECHNICAL DATA DATED JULY 18, 2018.
5. APPROXIMATE ELEVATIONS ARE SHOWN. FIELD VERIFICATION IS REQUIRED BY CONTRACTOR.
6. ALL CONCRETE SHALL CONFORM TO THE FOLLOWING:

6.1. COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH AT 28 DAYS = 4,500 PSI
6.2. MAXIMUM AGGREGATE SIZE = 34 - INCH
6.3. PORTLAND CEMENT TYPE 1 - ASTM C150
6.4. MAXIMUM WATER / CEMENT RATIO = 0.45
6.5. AIR CONTENT = 6 PERCENT ±1.5
6.6. SLUMP = 3 INCHES ±1 INCH

7. ALL CAP REINFORCING SHALL BE EPOXY COATED, INCLUDING DOWELS, AND CONFORM TO ASTM A775, GRADE 60.
8. STEEL REBAR SHALL COMPLY WITH ASTM A615 AND A706 GRADE 60.
9. REINFORCING BARS, BAR DOWELS, THREADED RODS, BOLTS, ETC. WHICH ARE INDICATED TO BE DOWELED OR ADHESIVE ANCHORED INTO CONCRETE SHALL BE ICC-ES APPROVED HILTI HIT-RE 500 V3 ADHESIVE ANCHORS, OR ICC-ES

APPROVED EQUIVALENT.
10. DEFORMED BAR ANCHORS (DBA) SHALL COMPLY WITH ASTM 1064.
11. COMPLY WITH AWS D1.1 STRUCTURAL WELDING CODE WITH THE EXCEPTION AS LISTED IN AISC 360-05 SPECIFICATION SECTION 12, APPLY IN LIEU OF AWS PROVISIONS.
12. WELDING STRENGTH (FEXX) = 70KSI.
13. ALL STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO THE FOLLOWING UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED:

13.1. PLATES, ANGLES ASTM A36
13.2. CHANNELS A572 GRADE 50
13.3. CASING PIPE ASTM A53, A500, OR A1085
13.4. SHEET PILES ASTM A572 GRADE 60
13.5. STEEL PIPE PILES ASTM A252 GRADE 3
13.6. HEADED STUDS ASTM A108
13.7. TIE RODS ASTM A615 GRADE 80
13.8. THREADED RODS ASTM F1554 GRADE 105

14. WEATHERING STEEL A588 TO BE USED FOR STEEL MEMBERS.
15. BOLTS FOR STRUCTURAL STEEL CONNECTIONS SHALL BE 34" A325 UON.
16. SOLAR LIGHT POLE FOUNDATION DESIGN IS BASED ON 6" DIAMETER POST AT 15' HEIGHT FROM THE GROUND. TOTAL  POLE HEIGHT SHALL BE 20' OR LESS. CONTRACTOR SHALL CONSULT THE ENGINEER IF ANY OF THE MENTIONED

PARAMETERS IS DIFFERENT THAN INSTALLED FLAG POLE.
17. TIE ROD TO BE COATED WITH COAL TAR EPOXY AND ENCASED IN PVC SLEEVE. COAT TURNBUCKLE AND ENCASE PVC AFTER TIGHTENING.
18. CONTRACTOR TO DRIVE PIPE PILES TO THE SPECIFIED ELEVATION AND CONFIRM MINIMUM BEARING CAPACITY IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MODIFIED GATE DYNAMIC FORMULA.
19. PLACE BACKFILL AND FILL SOIL MATERIALS IN LAYERS NOT MORE THAN 8 INCHES IN LOOSE DEPTH FOR MATERIAL COMPACTED  BY HEAVY COMPACTION EQUIPMENT AND NOT MORE THAN 4 INCHES IN LOOSE DEPTH FOR MATERIAL

COMPACTED BY HAND-OPERATED TAMPERS.
20. COMPACT SOIL MATERIALS TO NOT LESS THAN 95 PERCENT OF MAXIMUM DRY UNIT WEIGHT.
21. SPECIAL SHEET PILE CONNECTOR TO BE USED AT CORNERS AND WHERE CONNECTING TO EXISTING WALLS TO ENSURE SHEET PILE CONTINUITY.
22. PIPE PILE CAPACTIY REQUIRED: 50 KIPS COMPRESSION (FOS 2.0), 60 KIPS TENSION (FOS 6.0). PILE CAPACITY SHALL BE VERIFIED BY PILE LOAD TESTS, DYNAMIC MEASUREMENTS OF INSTRUMENTED PILES OR SIMILAR METHODS.

0' 20'10'5'

SCALE

4
S-500



5'-
03 4"

2'-
61 4"

1'-11
2"

SHEET PILE
NZ 14 #14 GRADE 80

THREADED ROD, (1 78"
DIAM) W/ 9"X9"X1-1/2"

PLATE

STANDARD NUT
AND WASHER.
BEVEL AS REQ'D

BAR SLEEVE

4
S500

C10 x 25 WALE WALE SPACER

4"

CL

C10 x 25 WALE WALE SPACER
1
2" THICK PLATE
SPACED @ 4.59'±

1/4 4
1/4 4 EACH

END
TYP.

4" 9"

C10 x 25 WALE

8" x 12" x 1'-8" WALE SPLICE PLATE
EACH WALE, STAGGER LOCATION
OF SPLICES TOP & BOTTOM
WALES (MINIMUM 48" APART), (12)
1" DIAMETER A325 BOLTS, TYP.

PLAN SECTION

4"

3
8"

13
4" 13

4"3"3"41
2"3"3"

1'-8"

4"8"

ELEV. 584.69'

2'

2.29'

37°

EXPANSION
JOINT
WITH
DOWELS

PZ-14 SHEETPILE

POUR
CONCRETE IN

SHEETS

#5  REBAR @ 12"

2" MIN COVER

RECURVED CROWN
WALL

CHAMFER EDGE

LAKE SIDE

LEE SIDE (BOAT RAMP NOT SHOWN)

22.55'

8"

10.1'

1'

TOP OF WALL ELEV: 587.00'3.5"

#5 @ 12" EW

#4 @ 12" EW. 2" CLEAR TOP
AND 3" CLEAR BOTTOM

5.25'

TIEROD
TURNBUCKLE COAT
AND INSTALL
SLEEVE OVER
TURNBUCKLE
AFTER FINAL
ADJUSTMENT

WALER AND TIEROD

1' THICKENED EDGE

CONCRETE WALK
WITH MEDIUM
BRUSH FINISH

4" JET FILTER (SPACED
EVERY 25' MAX)

ELEV. 585.0'

ELEV. 581.0'

ELEV. 583.2'

1% SWL 582.14

3" IDOT CA7 (NO FINES)

BAR SLEEVE NOT
SHOWN FOR CLARITY

9" MIN. IDOT CA1

5.25'

8"

20"

ELEV. 589.00'

DOCK ELEV. 586.36'

SWL+SURGE = 584.69'

573'

TIP ELEV. 541.00'

12.750" OD DIA STEEL GUIDE PILE
(SCH 80)

HOOP ATTACHMENT TO BE DESIGNED BY
DOCK MANUFACTURER

APPROX. EXISTING GRADE

12" DIA STEEL GUIDE PILE (LOCATIONS VARY)

PZ-14 SHEET PILES

FLOATING DOCK
NOTES: PILES SHALL BE
DRIVEN BEFORE BOAT RAMP
CONCRETE INSTALLATION

PLAN VIEW DETAIL

SECTION VIEW DETAIL

BREAKWATER ELEV. 584.69

BOND BREAKER AROUND PIPE
PILE AND FILLED/CAULKED

1.5'

VARIES BASED UPON LOCATION

BLACK PVC CAP

3
4" RADIUS CHAMFER EDGE

BOLLARD AND CHAIN

RECURVED CROWN WALL NOTE: RUBBED FINISHES ON
ALL EXPOSED WALL FACES
PER SPECIFICATION

CAULK RUSTIFICATION
STRIP 1"x1"

1"

1
2"

1"

SEALANT

BOND BREAKER TAPE

CLOSED CELL BACKER ROD

5
8" X 2' GREASED SMOOTH DOWEL
AT 12" OC WITH EXPANSION CAP
BOTH ENDS
#5 HORIZONTAL BARS
SPACED AT 12". STOP BARS
2" EACH SIDE OF CONTROL JOINT

RUSTICATION STRIP - CAULKED WITH BACKER MATERIAL
(BACKER MATERIAL NOT SHOWN FOR CLARITY)

TOP WIDTH OF SLOPED BREAKWATER WALL: 2.29'

VERTICAL FACE BELOW WALL

NOTES:

A. CONTROL JOINTS IN WALL SHALL
CORRESPOND TO CONTROL JOINTS IN
WALKWAY AT APPROXIMATELY EVERY THIRD
WALKWAY JOINT; MAX. SPACING 20' O.C. SEE
SHEET CS-100 FOR LOCATIONS

B. CONTROL JOINTS IN WALL SHALL WRAP
ACROSS TOP OF WALL

C. VERTICAL BARS NOT SHOWN FOR CLARITY
PLAN VIEW

C10X25 WALERS

HSS8.625X0.5
3/8
3/8

3/8

1.13'

1'

TIEROD3
S500

NZ14 SHEET PILE

10'-11
4"

1-1/4" DIA STEEL RODS,
TYPICAL

L 3X3X3/8
1/4" 6 @ 12 TYP.

7
8" DIAMETER F1554 GR 105 THREADED
RODS W/4" X 4" X 58" PLATE, TYP.
1'-2" x 9" x 78" PLATE, TYP.

GALVANIZED NUT & WASHER, TYP.

9"

9 @
 12

" =
 9'

-0
"

1'-
0"

3"

1 14" DIAMETER STEEL RODS,
TYPICAL

1/4 TYP.

TOP OF SHEET PILE
ELEVATION VARIES

L3X3X3/8

BOTTOM RUNG MIN. OF 1 FEET
BELOW LOW WATER LINE (577.5')

SHEETPILE & TIE BACK
DETAILS

13258.000
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SCALE: 1" = 1'
STEEL SHEET PILE1

SCALE: 1" = 1'
TIEROD3SCALE: 1.5" = 1'

TYPICAL WALER SPLICE2

SCALE: 1" = 1'
WALE5

SCALE: 1" = 2'
CONCRETE PIER / RECURVED CROWN WALL SECTION8 SCALE: NTS

GUIDE PILE9

SCALE: NTS
CORNER BRACE4

SCALE: 1" = 1'
RECURVED CROWN  WALL SECTION10 SCALE: NTS

RUSTIFICATION STRIP11 SCALE: 1" = 1'
EXPANSION JOINT ALONG RECURVED CROWN WALL12

0' 2"1"0.5"

SCALE

SCALE: 1/2" = 1'
TYPICAL TIEBACK/WALE CONNECTION6 SCALE: 1/2" = 1'

LADDER7
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